
            
 
 
 

E-Z BILT BARBECUES 
ASSEMBLY MANUAL & PARTS LIST                                                 MANUEL DE MONTAGE & LISTE DE PIECES 

 
 

  
            1551-54                                                                                           4451-54 
            1559-54 
 
 
             
 
 
 
     
 

             
 
            1551-64                                                                                           4451-64 
 
 
              
              
 
 
                              
                                                                                                                
                        
 
 
 
            1551-74                                                                                           4451-74 
 
 
            4551-74 
 
 
 
         
  
          

      
            1651-54            
            
             
 
 
 
 
 
 
RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE                           VEUILLEZ CONSERVER POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE 

1-800-265-2150                                                                                                                                          info@omcbbq.com 
 

 
S18430 REV B    11/07    



(2)

1

2 (4)

B

(2)

A

A
(4) B (2)



3

4

(2) (2)

(4) (4)



(8) (8)

(6)

5

6



(4)

(2/4)

(4)

7

8

!

!



 

9 (2)



(1) (1)(1)

(2)(2)10

11

(2)(2) (2)



(2) (2)12

13



3

2

4

1  
 

(1)

(2) (2)

14

15



PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIECES

# # DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION 1551-54 1551-64 1551-74 1559-54 1651-54 4451-54 4451-64 4451-74

1 34120194 CASTING BOTTOM FOND DU FOYER 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 34110320 CASTING TOP COUVERCLE DU GRIL • • • • 1 • • •

34110327 CASTING TOP COUVERCLE DU GRIL • • • • • 1 1 1
34110330 CASTING TOP COUVERCLE DU GRIL 1 1 1 1 • • • •

3 10081-BM50 NAMEPLATE PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 1 1 1 1 • • •
10081-S50 NAMEPLATE PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION • • • • • 1 1 1

4 S21061 WING NUT - 10-24 ECROU - 10-24 • • • • • 2 2 2
5 10571-5 HEAT INDICATOR INDICATEUR DE CHALEUR 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
6 32300112 HINGE PIN ATTACHE DE CHEVILLE 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
7 S21233 HINGE CLIP ATTACHE DE CHEVILLE 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
8 10222-T425 FLAV-R-WAVE FLAV-R-WAVE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
9 38170121 GRID GRILLE 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
11 38110158 GRID – WARMING RACK GRILLE • • • • • 1 1 1

38110164 GRID – WARMING RACK GRILLE 1 1 1 1 1 • • •
15 S10017 BURNER ASSY ENSEMBLE DE BRULEUR 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
17 10342-244 IGNITOR ALLUMEUR 1 • 1 1 1 1 • 1

10342-245 IGNITOR ALLUMEUR • 1 • • • • 1 •
18 S15500 ELECTRODE ELECTRODE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
21 10440-T50 CONTROL ASSY LP SOUPAPE, (GAZ PROPANE) 1 • • 1 1 1 • •

10442-T52 CONTROL ASSY LP SOUPAPE, (GAZ PROPANE) • 1 • • • • 1 •
10440-T64 CONTROL ASSY LP SOUPAPE, (GAZ PROPANE) • • 1 • • • • 1

21A S13467-091 HOSE - SIDE BURNER LP TUYAU DU BRULEUR LATERAL PL • 1 • • • • 1 •
Y-11230 COTTER PIN ATTACHE DE CHEVILLE • 1 • • • • 1 •

21B 10110-39 TUBE-REAR BURNER ASSY TUBE DE BRULEUR ARRIERE • • 1 • • • • 1
22 10114-20 HOSE & REGULATOR LP TUYAU ET REGULATEUR PL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
23 10472-K37 CONTROL KNOB BOUTON DE CONTROLE 2 3 3 2 2 2 3 3
31 10194-E53S CONTROL COVER PANNEAU DE CONTROLE 1 • • 1 1 1 • •

10194-E55S CONTROL COVER PANNEAU DE CONTROLE • 1 • • • • 1 •
10194-E57S CONTROL COVER PANNEAU DE CONTROLE • • 1 • • • • 1

32 10338-E321 BENT LEG JAMBE COUDÉE 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
35 10184-E401 SUPPORT CASTING - LEFT SUPPORT GAUCHE DU FOYER 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
36 10184-E411 SUPPORT CASTING - RIGHT SUPPORT DROIT DU FOYER 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
39 10956-E561 BRACE - UPPER REAR SUPPORT ARRIERE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
40 S17347 SHELF - LOWER TABLETTE INFERIEURE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
46 S17106 BRACKET – CYLINDER LP SUPPORT DU RESERVOIR PL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
50 30260130 SHELF – SIDE PLANCHETTE LATERALE 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 2
54 10956-E702 FRONT PANEL PANNEAU AVANT 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
56 10892-7 WHEEL ROUE 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
66 S13005 BURNER ROTISSERIE BRULEUR A ROTISS • • 1 • • • • 1
68 S21362 SPRING RESSORT • • 1 • • • • 1
70 Y-11990 HEX NUT ECROU • • 1 • • • • 1
71 10696-109 REARBURNER-ORIFICE LP ORIFICE DU BRULEUR ARRIERE PL • • 1 • • • • 1
74 32500179 BOLT - 10:24 X 3/4 BOULON - 10:24 X 3/4 • • • • • 2 2 2

32010221 THUMB SCREW VIS 2 2 2 2 • • • •
S21014 BOLT - 1/4-20 X 3/4 BOULON - 1/4-20 X 3/4 • • • • 2 • • •

75 30230228 LID HANDLE POIGNEE • • • • • 1 1 1
30230229 LID HANDLE POIGNEE 1 1 1 1 • • • •
30230230 LID HANDLE POIGNEE • • • • 1 • • •

77 S15111 GREASE CUP HOLDER PORTE CONTENANT A GRAISSE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
78 S21350 LEG PLUG - EXTENSION EMBOUT DE JAMBE 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
81 Y-11560 BOLT 1/4 : 20 x 1 3/4 BOULON 1/4 : 20 x 1 3/4 14 18 14 14 14 14 18 14
82 Y-29300 BOLT 10 -24 x 1 1/4 BOULON 10 -24 x 1 1/4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
83 S21141 CARRIAGE BOLT - 1/4:20 X 5/8 BOULON - 1/4:20 X 5/8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
84 Y-29307 NUT 10 -24 ECROU 10 -24 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
85 S21255 WASHER RONDELLE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
87 Y-11793 NUT - 1/4 ECROU - 1/4 12 16 12 12 14 12 16 12
88 Y-11598 NUT WING - 1/4 ECROU PAPILLON - 1/4 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
91 Y-11968 HEX HEAD BOLT 3/8 : 16  x 1 3/4 BOULON 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
94 Y-12285 NUT –  3/8 ECROU – 3/8 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
96 Y-29304 BOLT - 10:24 X 3/8 BOULON - 10:24 X 3/8 2 4 4 2 2 2 4 4
97 10240-13 WHEEL BOLT ROUE BOULON 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
98 S21124 SCREW - 8 X 1/2 VIS - 8 X ½ 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
106 Y-12835 SCREW 6:32 X 1/4 VIS 6:32 X 1/4 • 2 • • • • 2 •
109 S21136 SCREW – 8-32 x 3/8 VIS – 8-32 x 3/8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
110 33110154 TRIVET GRIL POUR BRULEUR LATERALE • 1 • • • • 1 •
111 10390-E10 SIDE BURNER BRULEUR DE COTE • 1 • • • • 1 •
113 10342-T12 ELECTRODE - SIDE BURNER ELECTRODE – BRULEUR DE COTE • 1 • • • • 1 •
117 33110159 SHELF - SIDE BURNER SUPPORT DE BRULEUR DE COTE • 1 • • • • 1 •



11

9

8

75
74

87

5

3

2

4

74

75

21A

22

17
17

23
21A

98

98

31

21

96

54

81

88

117

106
113

81

110

111

50

50

39 36

81

81

32

32

81

91

78

87
94

97

5681

7

87

81
87

81

87

88

85

46

35
83

87

87

87

87

40

84

98

109

18

15

7

6

1

77

82

66

21B
70

71
68

75

74



 


	ASSEMBLY MANUAL & PARTS LIST                                                 MANUEL DE MONTAGE & LISTE DE PIECES
	RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE                           VEUILLEZ CONSERVER POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE
	S18430 Rev A cover.pdf
	ASSEMBLY MANUAL & PARTS LIST                                                 MANUEL DE MONTAGE & LISTE DE PIECES
	RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE                           VEUILLEZ CONSERVER POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE

	S18430 Rev B cover.pdf
	ASSEMBLY MANUAL & PARTS LIST                                                 MANUEL DE MONTAGE & LISTE DE PIECES
	RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE                           VEUILLEZ CONSERVER POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




